
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 July 2025 
 

STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Statutory Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 24 July 2025 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Brook 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Johns 

 

Councillor Chris Lewis 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stevens 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

STATUTORY LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 24 October 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 

2026 - 2031 
(Pages 5 - 88) 

 To consider a report on the draft Licensing Act Statement of Policy 
and provide any feedback during the consultation period. 
 

6.   Mediation Report - Information regarding delegated decisions 
for the grant/variation of Premises Licences 

(Pages 89 - 90) 

 To note a report that provides information regarding delegated 
decisions for the grant/variation of Premises Licences. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

24 October 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barbara Lewis (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Pentney, Virdee, Chris Lewis and Tolchard 
 

 

 

 
5. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brook and Bryant. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Hutchings and Councillor Tolchard 
instead of Councillor Foster. 
 

6. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 14 
September 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

7. Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2025 - 2028 Consultation  
 
The Committee considered a report that enables Members to make representations 
relating to the draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2025 – 2028.   
 
The Regulatory Services Manager informed Members that the Gambling Act 2005 
requires that Torbay Council must review and publish a Statement of Principles every 
three years outlining the procedures it intends to follow in discharging its statutory 
responsibilities under the Act.  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager advised Members that the policy had been 
reviewed in-line with Gambling Commission Guidance and minor amendments had 
been made.  Members were advised that the Licensing Authority consulted widely on 
this Draft Statement of Principles 2025 – 2028 and the consultation period took place 
from 12 July 2024 to 23 August 2024.   
 
Resolved: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Statutory Licensing Committee   Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

 

In light of the minor amendments made, the Committee noted the report and Members 
agreed to recommend to Cabinet for adoption at full Council in December 2024.   
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 4



   

 

Meeting: Statutory Licensing Committee Date:  24 July 2025 

Wards affected: All  

Report Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 2026 – 2031   

When does the decision need to be implemented? Response required during the consultation 

period  

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Tara Harris, Assistant Director, Community and 

Customer Services  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Torbay Council, under its role as Licensing Authority, to 

review and publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ (the Licensing Policy), every five years.  

The Statement of Principles outlines how the Council will administer applications and 

regulate licensable activities.  It also specifies under what circumstances applications may 

be successful and the measures necessary to promote the licensing objectives. 

1.2 On 14 July 2025, the Cabinet launched the Licensing Policy for public consultation.  A 

meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee has been convened in order for the Members 

of the Licensing Committee to provide any feedback they may have on the Licensing Policy.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 In accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council must prepare and 

publish a statement of its Licensing Policy at least every five years.   

The Authority has reviewed its current Policy and has prepared a draft ‘Statement of 

Licensing Policy 2026-31’ which will be formally published on the 18 July 2025 inviting 

public consultation and comment for a period of six weeks. This is attached as Appendix 1 

to this report. 

2.2 The Statement ensures clarity as to how the Council will fulfil its role as the Licensing 

Authority and provides guidance to businesses and the public. This Statement assists 

businesses to function safely and within the law.  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That the Statutory Licensing Committee consider the draft Licensing Act Statement of 

Policy and provide any feedback during the consultation period. 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Draft Licensing Act Statement of Policy 2026 to 2031 

Background Documents  

1. Current Licensing Statement of Policy (Licensing Policy) 2021 – 2026 - Licensing 

Statement of Principles - Torbay Council  

2. Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Act 2003 

3. Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - Revised guidance 

issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (February 2025) (accessible version) - 

GOV.UK     

Page 6

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/licensing-policies/licensing-statement-of-principles/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/licensing-policies/licensing-statement-of-principles/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2023-accessible-version


Supporting Information 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Torbay Council has a statutory responsibility under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 

Act) to review, consult and to re-publish its Licensing Statement of Policy (Licensing Policy). 

The Policy establishes the licensing controls placed on the sale of alcohol, provision of 

entertainment, and the operation of premises for late night refreshment.   

1.2 Alcohol is an important component of Torbay’s economy, particularly within the evening and 

night-time economy (ENTE). However, the use of alcohol can have a negative impact on 

individuals, families, local communities and Torbay as a whole and therefore needs to be 

carefully managed.   

1.3 The process of review, consultation, and publication must be completed on or before 7 

January 2026. 

 

1.4 The Statement of Policy has been reviewed alongside the latest version of the section 182 

statutory guidance.      

 
The following minor updates have been made: 

 Update or removal of any out-of-date website links; updates to new legislation and 

Responsibl
[...]
.torbay.gov.uk/licensing-statement-of-principles
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/asb-environment-and-nuisance/pspo/


9 
 

The Licensing Authority recognises the effectiveness of this tool in preventing crime 

and disorder and tackling anti-social behaviour. Premises are expected to have 

measures in place to prevent their customers contributing to anti-social behaviour. 

 

PSPOs can be used to restrict the drinking of alcohol in a public space where this has 

or is likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality of life on those in the locality, be 

persistent or continuing in nature, and unreasonable. Before making a PSPO, the 

Council must consult with the local Police. Where a Local Authority occupies or 

manages premises, or where premises are managed on its behalf and it licences that 

place for alcohol sales, the PSPO will not apply when the licence is being used for 

alcohol sales (or 30 minutes after), but the place will be subject to the PSPO at all 

other times.  This allows Local Authorities to promote community events while still 

using a PSPO to tackle the problems of anti-social drinking.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



10 
 

Purpose and Scope of the Statement of Principles (Policy) 

 

This Statement of Principles (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Policy’) applies to the 

regulation of the following licensable activities at premises, vessels and members’ 

clubs: 

 

(i) the sale by retail of alcohol; 

(ii) the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member 

of the club; 

(iii) the provision of regulated entertainment to the public, to club members or with 

a view to profit; 

(iv) The supply of hot food and/or hot drink between 23:00 and 05:00 hours. 

 

This sixth Statement is made following consultation with:  

 

a) The Chief Officer of Devon and Cornwall Police 

b) The Chief Officer of Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Servi
[...]
day or night to refer a victim of trafficking or 
receive advice. Further information can be found at www.modernslaveryhelpline.org    

 

 
 

Page 87

mailto:torbay.safeguarding@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.modernslaveryhelpline.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Mediation Report - Information regarding delegated decisions for 

the grant/variation of premises licences 
  

Wards Affected: All 
  
To: Statutory Licensing 

Committee 
 24 July 2025 

    
Contact Officer: Julie Smart, Licensing Officer 
Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report is to advise Members of the Committee of applications for the grant or 

variation of premises licences under sections 17 and 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
between 1 April 2024 and 30 June 2025, which have been mediated by the 
Licensing Team. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That Members note the report on delegated decisions for the grant/variation of 
premises licences. 

 
3. Introduction 

 
3.1 The Licensing Department deal with applications for the grant and variation of 

premises licences under the Licensing Act 2003.  
  
 Some of these applications have received representations from Responsible 

Authorities or other parties and have been mediated out by agreement with both 
the applicant and the respective Responsible Authority without the need to bring 
the application before the Licensing Committee for determination.  

 
4. Responsible Authorities 
 
4.1 Environmental Health 

Premises Name Address 

John Bull 68-70 Chatto Road, Torquay 

 
4.2 Devon and Cornwall Police 

Premises Name Address 

North Sands Kiosk Goodrington Beach, Paignton 

I am Thai 144 Reddenhill Road, Torquay 

MP Stores 17 Market Street, Torquay 

Hampton by Hilton 4-24 Torwood Street, Torquay 

School House Tearooms Cockington Lane, Torquay 

Dressed Crab Vaughan Parade, Torquay 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6

mailto:licensing@torbay.gov.uk


  

Drunken Horse Gin 4 Belle Vue Rad, Paignton 

Meat 59 59 Abbey Road, Torquay 

Svens Grill and More 96a Reddenhill Road, Torquay 

Headland View Boutique Hotel 37 Babbacombe Downs Road, Torquay 

Marldon Road Post Office 133 Marldon Road, Paignton 

Cue Academy 122-126 Union Street, Torquay 

Mambos Pizza 16-17 The Quay, Brixham 

 
4.3 Children’s Services 

Premises Name Address 

Bollhayes Cider 9a Hyde Road, Paignton 

 
5. Considerations 
 
5.1 Paragraph 9.2 of the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 and Section 18(3)(a) of the Act states that a hearing does not have to take 
place if there are representations but all parties can reach an agreement through 
a mediation process.  When written agreement has been made, representations 
are then withdrawn and the agreed conditions are included within the operating 
schedule.  In such cases officers can determine the application.  

 
5.2 The premises listed above are ones that have been dealt with by way of 

mediation and written agreement for the period between 1 April 2024 and 
30 June 2025.  This report is submitted for the information of the Committee.  

 
 
Rachael Hind 
Regulatory Services Manager (Commercial) 
 
Appendices 
 
None 

 
Background Papers: 
 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2021-2026 
Home Office Guidance to Licensing Authorities under s.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Page 90

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/policies/licensing-policies/licensing-statement-of-principles/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/67b73b7b78dd6cacb71c6ac8/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_October+2024+_1_.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 2026 - 2031
	Licensing Policy Consultation App 1

	6 Mediation Report - Information regarding delegated decisions for the grant/variation of Premises Licences



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Statutory Licensing Committee 
 

24 July 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Spacagna (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Douglas-Dunbar (Vice-Chair), Foster, Johns, Chris Lewis and Stevens 
 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pentney and Virdee. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Statutory Licensing Committee held on 24 October 
2024 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 2026 - 2031  
 
Members considered the draft ‘Licensing Act 2003 – Draft Licensing Statement of 
Principles 2026 – 2031’ which had been released for public consultation.  The 
Regulatory Services Manager informed Members that the Council was required to 
review and publish the Licensing Act 2003 – Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 
every five years.  Members were advised that the document forms part of the 
Council’s Policy Framework with final ratification of the policy being a full Council 
function, the Licensing Committee in this instance was a consultee.   
 
The Policy sets out the statutory licensing framework governing the sale of alcohol, 
the provision of regulated entertainment, and the operation of premises offering late-
night refreshment. 
 
Alcohol plays a significant role in Torbay’s economy, particularly within the evening 
and night-time sectors. However, its consumption can adversely affect individuals, 
families, and local communities, as well as the broader wellbeing of Torbay. As such, 
its use must be carefully regulated and managed. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager provided details of the changes that were proposed 
to the policy.    
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve the Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 
2026-2031 subject to Cabinet considering any other consultation responses. 



Statutory Licensing Committee   Thursday, 24 July 2025 
 

 

 
4. Mediation Report - Information regarding delegated decisions for the 

grant/variation of Premises Licences  
 
The Committee considered the Mediation report that provided information on the 
delegated decisions for the grant/variation of premises licences.   
 
The Regulatory Services Manager responded to Members questions.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Licensing Committee notes the Mediation Report on the delegated decisions 
for the grant/variation of premises licences. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


